

No. 22-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JACKIE JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Ohio**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAYMOND T. FALLER
SARAH E. NELSON
Hamilton County
Public Defender
230 East Ninth St.
2nd Floor
Cincinnati, OH 45202

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The decision below creates a conflict among the lower courts.	9
II. The decision below is wrong.	12
A. The decision below is contrary to the plain meaning of the word “search.”	12
B. The decision below is contrary to this Court’s precedents.	15
III. The decision below invites the police to play games to shield their searches from constitutional scrutiny.	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	1a
A. <i>State v. Jackson</i> (Ohio Supreme Court, Dec. 8, 2022)	2a
B. <i>State v. Jackson</i> (Ohio Court of Appeals, Feb. 26, 2021)	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	14
<i>Bartenwefer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023)	13
<i>Boswell v. Dingley</i> , 4 Mass. 411 (1808)	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	20
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	14
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	22
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	14
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	20
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015) (per curiam)	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	17
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	18
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	19
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	14
<i>McHam v. State</i> , 746 S.E.2d 41 (S.C. 2013)	10
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	14
<i>New Jersey v. Mai</i> , 993 A.2d 1216 (N.J. 2010)	12
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996)	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) (per curiam)	9, 16
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	14
<i>Small v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 836 (S.C. 2018)	10
<i>Smith v. Steinbach</i> , 2 Cai. Cas. 158 (N.Y. 1805)	14
<i>State v. Ferrise</i> , 269 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. 1978)	12

<i>State v. Malloy</i> , 498 P.3d 358 (Utah 2021)	10, 11
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)	12
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	18
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	17
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Meredith</i> , 480 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Ngumezi</i> , 980 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 915 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>United States v. Stanfield</i> , 109 F.3d 976 (4th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016)	3
<i>Ward v. Ames</i> , 9 Johns. 138 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1812)	15
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971)	19
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	17
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1

OTHER AUTHORITY

Pradhi Aggarwal et al., *High-Frequency Location Data Shows That Race Affects the Likelihood of Being Stopped and Fined for Speeding* (Univ. of Chicago Becker

Friedman Institute for Economics, Working Paper 2022-160)	3
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (10th ed. 1792)	14
Noah Webster, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1817)	14
